
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Ian Edwards, (Chairman) 

David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 

Roy Chamdal 

Alan Chapman 

Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead) 

Janet Duncan 

Manjit Khatra 

Brian Stead 

Shehryar Wallana 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 30 JUNE 2015 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5  
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Friday, 19 June 2015 

 Contact: Gill Oswell 
Tel: Democratic Services Officer - 01895 
250693 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=123&Year=0 
 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Reporting and filming of meetings 
 
Residents and the media are welcomed to report the proceedings of the public parts of this 
meeting. Any individual or organisation wishing to film proceedings w
[...]
siderations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2015 1 - 8 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and the Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the Chairman 
may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of 
the premises or land concerned. 
 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Prince Albert PH, 
Pield Heath Road, 
Hillingdon      
 
704/APP/2015/1071 
 

Brunel 
 

Redevelopment of site as a two 
storey block to provide 9 x two-
bedroom flats with associated 
access, parking and landscaping. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
subject to a S106 Agreement  

9 - 38 
 

104 - 119 

7 132 Ryefield Avenue, 
Hillingdon     
 
1728/APP/2015/1070 
 
 

Hillingdon 
East 
 

Single storey side extension to 
ground floor shop, conversion of 
first and second floors from 2 
residential units to 1 x 1 bed and 2 
x 2 bed flats, provision of amenity 
area first floor level and installation 
of external metal staircase at first 
floor level to the rear. Two storey 
detached building at the rear of the 
site to provide 2 x 1 bed flats, 
provision of amenity area at 
ground floor level and provision of 
9 car parking spaces at the front of 
the site involving increase in width 
of existing crossovers 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

39 - 54 
 

120 - 129  



 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

8 Crimson Court,  
1390 Uxbridge Road, 
Hillingdon  
    
11982/APP/2015/1426 
 
 

Hillingdon 
East 
 

Installation of new roof with 3 front 
and 3 rear dormers to allow 
conversion of roofspace to 
habitable use to create 3 x 2-bed 
flats with associated cycle store 
(part retrospective) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

55 - 68 
 

130 - 139 

PART II - MEMBERS ONLY 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

9 Enforcement Report 69 - 76 

10 Enforcement Report 77 - 84 

11 Enforcement Report 85 - 94 

12 Enforcement Report 95 - 102 

 

PART 1 - Members, Public and Press 

 
Plans for Central and South Planning Committee                 103 - 140     



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

CENTRAL & SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
20 May 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Roy Chamdal, 
Alan Chapman, Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead), Manjit Khatra, Brian Stead, 
Shehryar Wallana and John Morse (In place of Janet Duncan)  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 James Rodger, Head of Planning, Meghji Hirani - Planning Team Manager, Syed 
Shah - Highways Engineer, Nicole Cameron - Legal Services, Gill Oswell - Democratic 
Services  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor Janet Duncan with Councillor John Morse 
substituting.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Ian Edwards declared a non pecuniary interest in Item 8 - The Nags Head 
PH as he had dealt with a complaint in relation to the site and left the room whilst the 
item was discussed. 
 
Councillor Shehryar Wallana declared a non pecuniary interest in Item 8 - The Nags 
Head PH as he had dealt with issues of anti social behaviour relating to the site and left 
the room whilst the application was discussed.  
 

3. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 2 AND 21 
APRIL 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on the 2 and 21 April 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

4. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 There was one item that had been notified as urgent.  
 

5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be heard in public and those marked 
Part 2 would be heard in private. 
 

6. HILLINGDON PENTECOSTAL CHURCH, KINGSTON LANE, HILLINGDON      

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  

66034/APP/2014/1124  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Single storey rear extension with associated parking involving demolition of 
existing outbuildings and part of existing rear extension. 
 
Officers introduced the report giving the committee a brief summary of the report.  
 
In accordance with the Council's Constitution a representative of the petitioners in 
support of the application addressed the meeting.  
 
The petitioner made the following points:- 
 

• A
[...]
go against this rule they would need good reasons as 
to why this application should be treated differently to any other application. 
 
The Committee felt that as there was a clear breach the officer's recommendation was 
correct.  
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application was refused for the reasons set out in the 
officer's report. 
 

14. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

 1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was agreed.  
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the 
formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which requirements 
are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 
Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under 
paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 as amended).  
 

15. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

 1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was agreed.  
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the 
formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which requirements 
are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 
Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under 
paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 as amended).  
 

16. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 16) 
 

 1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was agreed.  
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the 
formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  

Page 6



  
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which requirements 
are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 
Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under 
paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 as amended).  
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.20 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gill Oswell on Democratic Services Officer - 01895 250693.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Central & South Planning Committee - 30th June 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

THE PRINCE ALBERT PH PIELD HEATH ROAD HILLINGDON 

Redevelopment of site with a two storey block to provide 9 x two-bedroom flats

with associated access, parking and landscaping

23/03/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green 
[...]
 optimising the

housing potential of the site and creating a good quality residential environment. It is

recommended accordingly.

RES3

RES4

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from

the date of this permission.

REASON

To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance

with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 6133/07 Rev. E, 6133/08 Rev. B,

1

2

2. RECOMMENDATION

That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to grant

planning permission, subject to the following:

A) That the Council enter into a Section 106/S278/S38 Agreement or other

appropriate legislation to secure:

1. Widening and re-instatement of the adjoining public footpath.

B) That the applicant meets the Council's reasonable costs in the preparation of the

S106 Agreement and any abortive work as a result of the agreement not being

completed.

C) That officers be authorised to negotiate and agree the detailed terms of the

proposed agreement and conditions of approval.

D) That if any of the heads of terms set out above have not been agreed and the

S106 legal agreement has not been finalised before the 31st July 2015, or any other

period deemed appropriate that delegated authority be given to the Head of

Planning and Enforcement to refuse the application for the following reason:

'The applicant has failed to ensure that the necessary works to the adjoining public

footpath would be undertaken in a timely manner and to an appropriate standard.

The scheme therefore fails to ensure that highway and pedestrian safety would not

be prejudiced and conflicts with Policies AM2 and AM7 of the Hillingdon Local Plan:

Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).'

E) That subject to the above, the application be deferred for determination by the

Head of Planning and Enforcement under delegated powers, subject to the

completion of the legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country

Planning Act 1990 and other appropriate powers with the applicant.

F) That if the application is approved, the following conditions be attached:-

Page 10



Central & South Planning Committee - 30th June 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

RES6

COM7

RES8

Levels

Materials (Submission)

Tree Protection

6133/10 Rev. A, 6133/11 Rev. A, 6133/12 Rev. B, 6133/13 Rev. B, 6133/14 Rev. B,

6133/15 Rev. A and shall thereafter be retained/maintained for as long as the development

remains in existence.

REASON

To ensure the development complies with the provisions of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part

Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (2015).

No development shall take place until plans of the site showing the existing and proposed

ground levels and the proposed finished floor levels of all proposed buildings have been

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such levels shall be

shown in relation to a fixed and know datum point. Thereafter the development shall not be

carried out other than in accordance with the approved details.

REASON

To ensure that the development relates satisfactorily to adjoining properties in accordance

with policy BE13 Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).

No development shall take place until details of all materials and external surfaces,

including details of the balconies have been submitted to and approved in writing by the

Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the development shall be constructed in accordance

with the approved details and be retained as such.

Details should include information relating to make, product/type, colour and

photographs/images.

REASON

To ensure that the development presents a satisfactory appearance in accordance with

Policy BE13 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved 
[...]
Accessible Hillingdon'

Page 36



Central & South Planning Committee - 30th June 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Consultation responses

Richard Phillips 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 37



2

40.8m

TCBs

2

Grafham

Colham Green

1

Allotment Gardens

Pield

4

1
3

Colham

Cottage

C
O

LH
A
M

 G
R
EEN

 R
O

A
D

The

6

Green

4
a

4a

38.4m

68

Norlands

FB

PO
4

40.8m

6
a

LB

Timber Yard

33

1

8
6

1

82

10

Garage

2
a

Recreation Ground

C
o

p
p

e
rv

ie
w

80

(PH)

40.5m

ESS

House

5

Prince Albert

Sunnyside Cottages

Court

The Nook

7

Holly Cottage Mews

92

7

1
0

J
o

h
n

 R
ic

h
 H

o
u

s
e

Orange Peel Hotel (Hotel)

2
b

Kaymar

5
1

90

1

52
54

2
3

88

4

S
h

e
lte

r

´

June 2015

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

The Prince Albert PH

Pield Heath Road

Hillingdon

Central and South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

704/APP/2015/1071

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 38



Central & South Planning Committee - 30th June 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

132 RYEFIELD AVENUE HILLINGDON

Single storey side extension to ground floor shop, conversion of first and

second floors from 2 residential units to 1 x 1 bed and 2 x 2 bed flats, provision

of amenity area and installation of external metal staircase at first floor level to

the rear. Two storey detached building at the rear of the site to provide 2 x 1

bed flats, provision of amenity area at ground floor level and provision of 9 car

parking spaces at the f
[...]
ad, Hillingdon     704/APP/2015/1071
	7 132 Ryefield Avenue, Hillingdon     1728/APP/2015/1070
	8 Crimson Court, 1390 Uxbridge Road, Hillingdon     11982/APP/2015/1426
	9 Enforcement Report
	10 Enforcement Report
	11 Enforcement Report
	12 Enforcement Report
	Plans for Central and South Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

CENTRAL & SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
30 June 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Roy Chamdal, Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead), 
Janet Duncan, Manjit Khatra, Brian Stead, Shehryar Wallana and Raymond Graham 
(In place of Alan Chapman)  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger - Head of Planning and Enforcement, Meg Hirani - Planning Team 
Manager, Syed Shah - Principal Highways Engineer, Nicole Cameron - Legal Services, 
Gill Oswell - Democratic Services   
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillors Alan Chapman and Ian Edwards with 
Councillors Ray Graham substituting.  
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Brian Stead declared a non pecuniary interest in Item 6 - Former Prince of 
Albert PH, Pield Heath Road, Hillingdon and left the meeting whilst he application was 
discussed.  
 

34. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 MAY 2015  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2015 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

35. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 There were no items notified in advance or urgent. 
 

36. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was agreed that items marked Part 1 would be heard in public and items marked Part 
2 would be heard in private.  
 



  
 

37. PRINCE ALBERT PH, PIELD HEATH ROAD, HILLINGDON     704/APP/2015/1071  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Redevelopment of site as a two storey block to provide 9 x two-bedroom flats 
with associated access, parking and landscaping. 
 
Officers introduced the report giving a brief summary of the application.  
 
In accordance with the Council's Constitution a representative of the petitioners 
objecting and the applicant/agent addressed the meeting. 
 
The petitioner made the following points:- 
 

• Acknowledged that the report made reference to the balcony/patio screening to 
be provided, which had been a concern for residents in Holly Cottage Mews. 

• The petitioner referred to the unauthorised parking that had been on the site 
when the building had been demolished in 2014. 

• Felt that the two previous applications made on this site showed a clear intention 
for residential dwellings to be built. 

• No notice was provided to surrounding residents to advise that the former public 
house was going to be demolished, which residents felt was carried out illegally. 

• Raised concerns about the footprint of the building and felt the proposal would 
affect sunlight/light to properties in Holy Cottage Mews. 

• Asked how calculations in relation to distance and light implications had been 
made. 

• The distance between properties in Holly Cottage Mews and the proposed 
building would have an imposing impact on the cottages, as the previous use 
had been as a garden for the former public house.  

• Pield Heath Road and surrounding roads had previously flooded and asked 
what measures would be put in place so that this was not exacerbated by this 
development.  

• Felt that this application would set a precedent for the other public house close 
by, which had just been put up for sale.  

• Clarification was sought as how only 3 additional car movements from the site 
during peak periods had been calculated. 

• Raised concerns about the number of parking spaces being provided as there 
was only one space per 2 bedroom flat.  
 

The applicant/agent made the following points:- 
 

• The application was to provide 9 - 2 bed flats, which complied with the all 
relevant policies. 

• There had been pre application discussions with officers and changes had been 
made to the application as a result. 

• The application should be considered on its own merits. 

• The application was an appropriate use of the site providing much needed 
housing in the area.  

• The development would provide a good standard of accommodation. 

• The height and scale of the development would not impact on daylight/sunlight 
to neighbouring properties.  

 
 
 



  

Ward Councillor comments 
 

• Had been contacted by residents in Pield Heath Road about the application 
and supported their concerns. 

• Some amendments had been made to the application that may give some 
comfort to the petitioners. 

• 9 parking spaces were being provided, which included a disabled space, how 
would these be allocated to each unit.   

• There was no provision for visitor parking. 

• The low parking provided on this site could set a precedent for other sites.  

• The site was close to Hillingdon Hospital so parking was the biggest issue. 

• It would be useful if clarification of conditions 7 &, 8 and 11 could be 
provided.   

 
 Officers responded to a number of issues that had been raised by the petitioners and 
the Ward Councillor as follows: 
 

• Distances - the minimum distance standards required between the rear 
development and the properties in Holly Cottage Mews had been met.   

 

• Light Implications - given the distances proposed the development did not affect 
the 45º rule to habitable windows. 

 

• Water Management and Flooding - Condition 11 required a sustainable water 
management scheme to be submitted and approved before any development 
took place on site.  This would require measures to ensure that flooding did not 
occur on local roads.  

 

• Orange Peel Public House - Each application needed to be considered on its 
own merits but as the building was listed any demolition would need consent. 

 

• Traffic Generation - This was a small development of 9 dwellings and would not 
have an impact on local roads, it had been calculated that there could be an 
additional 3 cars during peak periods so was not a cause for concern. 

 
Members raised concerns at the number of car parking spaces being provided and that 
this included the disabled parking, bringing the number of spaces being provided to 8. 
 
Officers advised that disabled parking was always included in the overall parking 
provision.  Similar developments had been approved with a 1 to 1 parking ratio; with 
the site having a PTAL rating of 3, the maximum parking standards had been met. It 
was suggested that as Members still had concerns about the parking an informative 
could be added to seek an additional parking space.  The Committee unanimously 
agreed to an informative being added as suggested with the wording being agreed by 
the Chairman and Labour Lead.  
 
The recommendation as set out in the officer's report with an additional informative 
seeking the provision of one additional parking space was moved, seconded and on 
being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved - That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning and 
Enforcement to grant planning permission, subject to the following: 
 



  

A) That the Council enter into a Section 106/S278/S38 Agreement or other 
appropriate legislation to secure: 
 
1. Widening and re-instatement of the adjoining public footpath. 
 
B) That the applicant meets the Council's reasonable costs in the preparation of 
the S106 Agreement and any abortive work as a result of the agreement not 
being completed. 
 
C) That officers be authorised to negotiate and agree the detailed terms of the 
proposed agreement and conditions of approval. 
 
D) That if any of the heads of terms set out above have not been agreed and the 
S106 legal agreement has not been finalised before the 31st July 2015, or any 
other period deemed appropriate that delegated authority be given to the Head of 
Planning and Enforcement to refuse the application for the following reason: 
 
'The applicant has failed to ensure that the necessary works to the adjoining 
public footpath would be undertaken in a timely manner and to an appropriate 
standard. The scheme therefore fails to ensure that highway and pedestrian 
safety would not be prejudiced and conflicts with Policies AM2 and AM7 of the 
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).' 
 
E) That subject to the above, the application be deferred for determination by the 
Head of Planning and Enforcement under delegated powers, subject to the 
completion of the legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and other appropriate powers with the applicant. 
 
F) That if the application is approved, conditions and informatives set out in the 
report be attached and an additional informative to seek the provision of one 
additional parking space on the site bringing the number of spaces to 10. 
 

38. 132 RYEFIELD AVENUE, HILLINGDON     1728/APP/2015/1070  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Single storey side extension to ground floor shop, conversion of first and 
second floors from 2 residential units to 1 x 1 bed and 2 x 2 bed flats, provision 
of amenity area first floor level and installation of external metal staircase at first 
floor level to the rear. Two storey detached building at the rear of the site to 
provide 2 x 1 bed flats, provision of amenity area at ground floor level and 
provision of 9 car parking spaces at the front of the site involving increase in 
width of existing crossovers 
 
Officers introduced the report giving a brief summary of the application.  The 
Committee was informed that a Ward Councillor had asked for his views about the 
application to be given to the Committee as he was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
Ward Councillor comments included concerns about highway and pedestrian safety, 
Ryefield Avenue was on a main bus route through the estate, the proposal was 
overdevelopment and cars often double parked outside the shops. 
 
In accordance with the Council's Constitution a representative of the petitioners 
objecting and the applicant/agent addressed the meeting. 
 
 



  

The petitioner made the following points:- 
 

• The main objection to the proposal was in relation to parking and traffic that 
already existed in the local area. 

• The two storey building within in the rear yard would not match the existing 
building line. 

• The development would be out of character with the area. 

• Ryefield Avenue was a wide road and on a main bus route, cars double park 
outside of the shops causing pedestrian and highway safety concerns.  

• If this application was approved there were concerns that parking in Berkley 
Road would be exacerbated, which had already been raised with officers.  
 

The applicant/agent made the following points:- 
 

• Several aspects needed to be considered and the application considered on its 
own merits. 

• There had been no objections or concerns raised in relation to residential flats 
above 132 Ryefield Avenue. 

• The required amenity space, refuse and cycle storage had been provided. 

• The access was not significantly different to existing arrangements. 

• The additional crossover being provided was only 7.9 metres, which equated to 
1½ car parking spaces.  

• The two storey development does not overlook surrounding properties or 
gardens, as they overlook the amenity space being provided for the flats.  

• There was adequate amenity space provided for the existing units with an 18 
metre wall erected to reduce the impact the compressors would have on the 
units. 

• The street scene would not be affected as the application was development at 
the rear with no established character. 

• The existing garage was to be retained and parking provided at the front of the 
building as this would be safe, secure and well lit. Parking at the rear was 
unmanageable and unsecure. 
 

In answer to a question raised by members as to whether reason for refusal 1 was 
sufficient in regards to beds in sheds, officers advised that the reason for refusal was 
sufficient in relation to back land development. 
 
Members felt that there were a lot of issues with the application and the 
recommendation for refusal was correct.  The recommendation for refusal was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved - That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the officers 
report.  
 

39. CRIMSON COURT, 1390 UXBRIDGE ROAD, HILLINGDON     11982/APP/2015/1426  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Installation of new roof with 3 front and 3 rear dormers to allow conversion of 
roofspace to habitable use to create 3 x 2-bed flats with associated cycle store 
(part retrospective) 
 
 
 



  

Officers introduced the report giving a brief summary of the application and informing 
the Committee that the application approved had provided for amenity space on the 
roof. A condition attached to the permission required the development to meet secure 
by design accreditation.   In trying to meet this requirement the Met Police had advised 
the applicant that the amenity space would fail the secure by design accreditation and 
this should be removed.  The application had therefore been re-submitted to remove 
the roof space amenity area.   
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officers report.  
 

40. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s  report was 
agreed. 
 
2.  That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for 

it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.   

 
 This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to 

reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that 
the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue 
of which requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the 
public interest in withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended). 

 

41. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s  report was 
agreed. 
 
2.  That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for 

it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.   

 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that 
the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue 
of which requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the 
public interest in withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended). 

 



  

42. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s  report was 
agreed. 
 
2.  That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for 

it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.   

 
 This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to 

reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that 
the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue 
of which requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the 
public interest in withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended). 

 

43. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s  report was 
agreed. 
 
2.  That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for 

it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.   

 
 This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to 

reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that 
the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue 
of which requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the 
public interest in withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended). 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gill Oswell on Democratic Services Officer - 01895 250693.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 


